

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 14-5181

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

US AIRLINE PILOTS ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff - Appellant
v.
PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,
Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Civil Action No. 1:09-cv-01675 (Frederick J. Scullin, Jr., J.)

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE PENSION BENEFIT
GUARANTY CORPORATION

Office of the General Counsel
JUDITH R. STARR
General Counsel

Office of the Chief Counsel
ISRAEL GOLDOWITZ
Chief Counsel
CHARLES L. FINKE
Deputy Chief Counsel
GARTH D. WILSON
PAULA J. CONNELLY
Assistant Chief Counsels
DAMARR M. BUTLER
Attorney

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORP.
1200 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-4026
Telephone: (202) 326-4020 ext. 3086
Facsimile: (202) 326-4112
efile@pbgc.gov and connelly.paula@pbgc.gov
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee PBG

December 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
1. <i>Plan Termination</i>	9
2. <i>The “Related” Lawsuits</i>	10
3. <i>Procedural History</i>	12
4. <i>The Trial and the District Court Decision</i>	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.	19
A. USAPA DOES NOT CHALLENGE MOST OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS.....	19
B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT PBGC DID NOT BREACH ANY DUTY TO INVESTIGATE THE PLAN’S INVESTMENTS IS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....	24
C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT PBGC DID NOT BREACH ANY DUTY TO INVESTIGATE THE PLAN’S ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS IS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....	27

1. USAPA failed to establish a “red flag” regarding the Plan’s expected rate of return27

2. USAPA failed to establish a “red flag” regarding the Plan’s assumption for average retirement age31

3. USAPA distorts the congressional testimony of former PBGC Director Belt.....35

4. USAPA’s case law is unhelpful to the pilots36

II. ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS MANDATE AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT38

A. PBGC’S INVESTIGATIVE AND ENFORCEMENT DECISIONS ARE PRESUMPTIVELY UNREVIEWABLE.39

B. REPLACING PBGC AS STATUTORY TRUSTEE IS NOT “APPROPRIATE EQUITABLE RELIEF” IN THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE.....45

1. Plan participants would not benefit from the proposed relief.....46

2. The proposed relief is futile because any claims a new trustee could bring against former plan officials or actuaries are time-barred50

3. The proposed relief would injure other parties and the public interest53

CONCLUSION56

STATUTORY ADDENDUMAdd. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Al-Madhwani v. Obama</i> , 642 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessamer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	18
<i>Awad v. Obama</i> , 608 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Barhoumi v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 416, 423 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>Beck v. Levering</i> , 947 F.2d 639, 641 (2d Cir.1991).....	55
<i>Boivin v. US Airways, Inc.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2003); No. 1:03-cv-02373, 2005 WL 713622 (D.D.C. Mar. 17, 2005), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 446 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Briggs v. WMATA</i> , 481 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Calle-Vujiles v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Caskey v. PBGC</i> , No. 97-4240, 1999 U.S. DIST. LEXIS 21448 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 1999), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 816 (3d Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Castaneda v. Baldan</i> , 961 F. Supp. 1350 (S.D. Cal. 1997).....	21, 41
<i>Chao v. Johnston</i> , Nos. 1:06-CV-227, 2007 WL 2847548 (E.D. Tenn. July 9, 2007)	43

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Chao v. Malkani</i> , 452 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2006)	54, 55
<i>Chao v. Merino</i> , 452 F.3d 174, 182 (2d Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Clark v. Feder Semo & Bard</i> , No. 07-470, 2012 WL 3340745 (D.D.C. Aug. 15, 2012).....	37
* <i>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers</i> , 508 U.S. 602, 603 (1993).....	33
<i>Cress v. Wilson</i> , No. 06-2717, 2008 WL 5397580 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2008).....	38
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12, 42
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>De Bruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Society</i> , 720 F. Supp. 1342 (N.D. Ill. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d at 276.....	54
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Donovan v. Walton</i> , 609 F. Supp. 1221 (S.D. Fla. 1985) <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , 794 F.2d 586 (11th Cir. 1986).	27
<i>Gerosa v. Savasta & Co.</i> , 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003).....	36

<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17
* <i>Harris v. Koenig</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2011).....	21, 23, 41
* <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	40, 44
<i>In re Coca-Cola Enterprises, Inc. ERISA Litigation</i> , No. 06-0953, 2007 WL 1810211 (N.D. Ga. Jun. 20, 2007)	23
* <i>In re Dec</i> , 272 B.R. 218, 230 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2001)	22
<i>In re Healthco International, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>In re Mailman Steam Carpet Cleaning Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 632 (1st Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litigation</i> , No. 03-2202, 2004 WL 2182186 (D. Kan. Sep. 24, 2004).....	23
<i>In re US Airways Group, Inc.</i> , 303 B.R. 784 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2003).....	6, 30, 31, 32
<i>Jones v. Bernanke</i> , 557 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>Katsaros v. Cody</i> , 744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984).....	55
<i>Leland v. Moran</i> , 80 Fed. Appx. 133 (2d Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	9, 48

<i>Metzler v. Graham</i> , 112 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Morse v. Adams</i> , 857 F.2d 339 (6th Cir. 1988)	41
<i>National Roofing Contractors v. DOL</i> , 639 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2011)	42
* <i>Overby v. NALC</i> , 595 F.3d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	17 , 18
* <i>Paulsen v. CNF Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2009)	40
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	3
<i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Reich v. Lancaster</i> , 55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995)	55
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Doyle</i> , 675 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Silverman v. Mutual Benefit Life Insurance Co.</i> , 138 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Sutherland v. Leonart</i> , No. 13-1016, 2013 WL 1908905 (7th Cir. May 9, 2013).....	42
<i>Toussaint v. James</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10048 (SHS), 2003 WL 21738974 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2003).....	37
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	18

<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986).....	39
--	----

United States Codes Cited

Title 11	
Section 704(a)(1)	4, 5, 20
Section 704(a)(4)	21
Title 26	
Section 412(c)(3)(repealed 2006).....	6, 32
Section 430(h)(1)	6, 32
Title 29	
Section 1104(a)(1)	44
Section 1105(a)(3)	23
Section 1301(a)(8)	6
Section 1301(a)(18)	5
Section 1301(a)(19)	9
Section 1302	3
Section 1302(a)	45
Section 1302(g)(2)	3
Section 1303(e)(1)	53
Section 1303(e)(6)	51
Section 1303(f)	45, 53
Section 1321	4, 5
Section 1322	4, 5, 6
Section 1322(b)(1)	7
Section 1322(b)(3)	7
Section 1322(b)(7)	7
Section 1322(c)	9
Section 1342	4, 44
Section 1342(a)	5
Section 1342(d)	4, 5, 20
Section 1342(d)(1)	5
*Section 1342(d)(3)	4, 21, 44
Section 1344	4, 5
Section 1344(a)	7, 8
Section 1344(a)(3)	10
Section 1344(a)(4)	10
Section 1344(c)	7, 8, 46
Section 1361	4, 5
Section 1362	4

Section 1362(a).....	30
Section 1362(b).....	5, 9
Section 1362(b)(1).....	8, 29, 33
Section 1362(c).....	5

Other Authorities Cited

29 C.F.R.

Section 4001.2	7
Sections 4022.24-.25	7
Section 4044.10(d).....	8
Section 4044.3	7
Sections 4044.41-4044.57	5
Sections 4044.41-.75	6
Section 4044.41(b).....	7, 49

44 Fed. Reg. 37221, 37222 (June 26, 1979)

(codified at 29 C.F.R. pt. 2550)	26
--	----

Del. Code Ann. tit. 10,

Section 8106	52
Section 8119	52

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code

Section 335.1	52
Section 337	52
Section 338	52
Section 340.6	52
Section 343	52

N.Y. C.P.L.R. Law

Section 213	52
Section 214	52
Section 214(6).....	52

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann.

Section 5524	52
Section 5525	52

Va. Code Ann.

Section 8.01-243(A)	52
Section 8.01-243(B).....	52
Section 8.01-246	52

PBGC Ann. Rep. (2014),

http://www.pbgc.gov/documents/2014-annual-report.pdf	3, 45, 54
---	-----------

S. Rep. No. 93-383 at 84 (1973),

<i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639, 4968	9, 48
--	-------

DOL Adv. Op. 2006-08A (Oct. 3, 2006).....	26
